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The Gateway Benevolent Society -
Suite 200 - 2296 McCallum Road
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Abbotstor BN: 804271618RR0001
ion: Mr. lan Worland .
Attention: Mr. lan Worlan File #: 3015152

Subject:  Notice of Intention to Revoke
The Gateway Benevolent Society

Dear Mr. Worland:

| am writing further to our letters dated January 21, 2009 and March 18, 2010
(copies enclosed), in which you were invited to submit representatlons as to why the
Minister of National Revenue (the Minister) should not revoke the registration of The. .

Gateway Benevolerit Society in accordance with subsection 168(1) of the /ncome Tax
Act.

We have reviewed and considered your responses on behalf of The Gateway
Benevolent Society dated February 19, 2009 and April 29, 2010 (copies enclosed).
Notwithstanding your replies, our concerns with respect to The Gateway Benevolent
Society’s failure to devote all of its resources to its charitable purposes, failure to issue
receipts in accordance with the Income Tax Act and/or its Regulations, acquisition of
control of a corporation, and failure to mainfain adequate records have not been
alleviated. Appendices A and B, which accompanied our letter of March 18, 2010, have
been revised for clarification and have also been mcluded

Conclusion:

The Canada Revenue Agency's (CRA) audit of The Gateway Benevolent Society
(the Organization) revealed that the Organization operated primarily to facilitate the
benefit of four corporations seeking to dispose of their assets in the most advantageous
manner. The Organization entered into a number of tax planning transactions, along with
other Canadian registered charities, in order to facilitate the sale of each corporation‘s
assets. The CRA audit also revealed that the Organization failed to comply with the
Income Tax Act (the Act) on the issuance of official donation receipts, in acquiring control
of a corporation and failure to maintain and/or provide adequate books and records. For
all of these reasons, and for each of these reasons alone, it is the position of the CRA
that the Organization’s registration should be revoked.

Consequently, for each of the reasons mentioned in our letters dated

Bod ,
Callada ' Place de Ville, Tower Arm -

320 Queen Street, 13th Floo.
Ottawa ON K1A OL5
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January 21, 2009 and March 18, 2010, | wish to advise you that, pursuant to the
authority granted to the Minister in subsections 149.1(3) and 168(1) of the Act, which has
been delegated to me, | propose to revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue
of subsection 168(2) of the Act, revocation will be effective an the date of publication of
the following notice in the Canada Gazette: .

Notice is hereby given, pursuant fo paragraphs 168(1)(b), 168(1)(d),
168(1)(e), subsection 149.1(1) and paragraph 149.1(3)(c) of the Income Tax
Act, that | propose to revoke the registration of the organization listed below
and that the revocation of registration.is effective on the date of publication of

this nofice.
Business Number Name |
894271618RR0001 - The Gateway Benevolent Society

Abbotsford BC

. Should you wish to object to this notice of intention to revoke the Organization’s
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written Notice of
Objection, which includes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed
within 90 days from the day this letter was mailed. The Notice of Objection should be
sent to: '

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate
Appeals Branch :

Cariada Revenue Agency

250 Albert Street

Ottawa ON K1A 0L5

A copy of the revocation riotice, described above, will be published in the Canada
Gazette after the expiration of 30 days from the date this letter was mailed. The
Organization’s registration will be revoked on the date of publication, unless the CRA
receives an order, within the next 30 days, from the Federal Court of Appeal issued
under paragraph 168(2)(b) of the Act extending that period. ' :

Please note that the Organization must obtain a stay to suspend the revocatior
process, notwithstanding the fact that it may-have filed a Notice of Objection.

Conseguences of Revocation

'As of the effective date of revocation:

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part | Tax as a régistered
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts.
This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax
credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors
under subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of the Act, respectively;

i
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b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will.be required to pay a
tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed form T-2046, Tax Refum Whgre .
Registration of a Charity is Revoke (the Retum). The Retum must be filed,
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the
Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the relevant provisions of the Agg
concerning revocation of registration, the tax applicable to revoked charities,
and appeals against revocation, can be found in Appendix “D”, attached.
Form T-2046 and the related Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Retum
Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on our website at
www.cra-arc.qgc.ca/charities;

¢) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization
‘may be subject to obligations and entittements under the ETA that apply to
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your
GST/HST obligations and entitiements, please call GST/HST Rulings at
1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada).

Finally, | wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year)
file a Retum of Income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed

information, for each taxation year. The Retum of Income must be filed without notice or .
demand.

{ Cathy Hawara
A/Director General
Charities Directorate

Attachments:

- Ouwr letters dated January 21, 2009 and March 18, 2010;
- Your letters dated February 19, 2009 and Aprit 29, 2010;
-Appendix “A”, Revised Summary of :

Transactions; L
-Appendix “B", Revised Summary of ! L
- Appendix “C”, Summary of | . . sand
-Appendix “D*; Relevant provisions of the Act

cc:.  Mr. John Glazema

<
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The Gateway Benevolent Society
Suite 200, 2296 McCallum Road
Abboatsford, B.C.

V2S 3P4

Attention: John Glazema
January 21, 2009

REGISTERED MAIL

BN: 894271618 RR0001
File #: 3015152

Subject:  Audit of The Gateway Benevolent Society Foundation

Dear Mr. Glazema;

This letter is further to the audit of the bocks and recerds of The Gateway ‘
Benevolent Society Foundation ("Gateway”) conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency
(the CRA). The audit related to the operations.of Gateway for the period from November

2003 to October 31, 2007.

At our meeting of August 15, 2008, you Were advised that the CRA has identified
specific areas of non-compliance with the provisions of the Incomie Tax Act (the Act)

and/or its Regulations in the following areas:

-~ AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE:
_lssue . [Referonce
1. | Failure to Devote All of Its Resources to its Charitable | 149.1(1)

Purposes — Gifts to Non-Qualified Donees 168(1)(b)
2. | Issuing recerpts not in accordance with the Act and/or 168(1)(d)
its liggg[atnons
3. | Acquiring control of & oorporatxon 149, 1 '3)
4. | Failure to maintain adequate books and records 168(1)(e)
. ] 230(2)
§. | Failure to file a T3010A Information Retum as required 149.1(14)
by the Act. 168(1)(c)
Vancouver Isfand Tax Services - Sexvices fiscaux de I' Tle de Vancouver
1415 Vancouver Street 1415, rue Vancouver :
Victoria BC Victosia, C-B
Mafling Address: . I'sdresse postale ¢
Vancouver Island Tax Services Suvwsﬁsequxdcl Tle de Vancouver,
c/o 9755 King George Hwy. A/59755 Aut. King George
Sumey, BC V3T SE ‘Suirey, C-B V3T SEI

Canada
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The purpose of this letter is to describe the areas of non-compliance identified by
the CRA during the course of the audit as they relate to the legislative and common law
requirements applicable to registered charities, and to provide Gateway with the
opportunity to address our concems. In order for a registered charity to retain its
registration, legislative and common law compliance is mandatory, absent which the
Minister of National Revenue (the Mlmster) may revoke Gateway's registration in the
manner descnhed in section 168 of the'Act. .

The balance of this letter describes the identified areas of non-compliance in
further detail.

Identified Areas of Non-Compliance:

1) Failure to Devote all of its Resources to Charitable Purposes

In order for an organization to be recognized as a charity, it must be constvtuted
exclusively for chantable purposes, and devote its resources to charitable activities in

furtherance thereof.! In the Supreme Court decision of Vancouver Society of Immigrant |

and Visible Minonty Women v. M.N.R. [1999] 1 S.C.R: 10, Lacobucci J. speaking for the
majority, summarized the requirements for charitable registration at paragraph 159, as
follows:

“In conclusion, an the basis of the Canadian jurisprudence, the
requirements for registration under s. 248(1) come down to two:.

(1) the purposes of the organization must be charitable, and must define
the scope of the activities engaged in by the organization; and

(2) all of the arganizatiop’s resources must bé devoled to these activities.”

The temrm “charitable” is not defined in the. Act; therefore it is necessary to rely on
the jurispruderice in thie common law. The courts have recoghized four general
categories of charitable purposes: (1) the relief of poverty; (2) the advancement of
religion; (3) the advanceiment of education; and (4) other purposes beneficial to the

-community as a whole (or a sufficient sectton thereof) in a way that the law regards as
charitable. This last category identifies-an additional group of purposes that have been
held charitable at law rather than qualifying any and all purposes that provide a public
benefit as charitable.

. - With regard to the devotion of resources, in accordance with the provisions of the

Act, a registered charity may only properly use its resources (funds, personnel and/or
property) in two ways, both inside and cutside Canada —~ for charitable activities
undertaken by the charity itself, under its. continued supervision, direction and control,
and for gifting to “qualified donees” as defined in the Act.

! Vancouver Society of Immigrant & VEs:bﬂaWnorftyWonmv Minister of National Revenue, [1998]) 1 SCR 10, atpago 110
(paragraph 152, 154, 156) )
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A charity must be able to show through documented evidence and proper books
and records that it undertook charitable activities in furtherance of its charitable .
purposes and not simply made a transfer of resources to a non-qualified donee. A
charily is not at liberty to transfer funds or resources to other individuals or entities
unless the recipient is an employee of the charity, an agent of the charity under
contract, or a qualified donee. To this end, the charity must be able to demonstrate to
the CRA's satisfaction that it maintains control over, and is fully accountab!e for, the use
of resources provided to the intermediary, at all times.

The existence of an arrangement that demonstrates sufficient and continuing
direction and control over, and full accountability for, all resources and related activities,
is critical. The arrangement must establish that the activities in question are, in fact,
those of the charity.

Based on our findings, and as. illustrated below, Gateway. hds not shown through
its programs and arrangements for the undertakmg of activities, that it devotes all of its
resources to its own charitable activities. In fact, Gateway (A) was involved in a series
of transactions unrelated to its charitable purpose and (B) made contributions to a
number of individuals/organizations not considered to be qualified donees.

One of the directors of Gateway owns- ,

.. , a corporation that specializes in listing and seihng agncurtural propertles in
British Columbxa He advised that in many situations the property owners are interested
in selling the-shares of their farms but most buyers are interested in buymg the assets,
not the shares. He further advised that, from a seller's perspective, it is more beneficial
to sell the shares. Consequently, the directors worked with Blake Bromley and other
legal representatives to create a tax planning arrangemenit to dtspose of the shares
and/or assets through a charity resulting in a more favorable tax advantage to the seller.

(A) Non-Chanbee Transactions

Gatewav’s website states *As a result. of a recent partnership agreement with
.- ‘ang,

..... Gateway Benevolent Sociéty now provndes investment
banking support thereby ensunng maximum beneﬁt to charitable organizations along
with maximum tax benefits to donors.”

Gateway.was involved in a series of tranisactions unrelated to its charitable
purpose involving the disposition of shares and/or assets 6f a number of farms as
follows:



Fiscal Year 2004 . j.

November 20 2003 Purchase of 100% of the shares in the capital of , ar
$1,527,166 including shareholder loans (Total $1 600 000) Consrderatron was

loan payable to ' . - .
November 25, 2003 — sold its assets to R ; for
$1.875,000. '

December 31, 2003 - Donation from! _ _: $455 060. Consideration was ioan
receivable from | :

October 31, 2004 - receipt & 4004 in the amount of $455,060 issuedto© | ‘by

Gateway.

October 31, 2004 - Dividend recelved by Gateway from :$1,242,048.

Source of cash was sale of assets.

October 31, 2004 - Year end adjustment to recognize loss. and to write down

share va!ue from $1 D27, 166.1o 0 as a result of assets being sold by | :to
— * for $1,875,000. The loss was recorded as an offset to

revenue on the T3010A Charity Informatlon Retum.

The audit disclosed that Gateway likely did not receive any ﬁnancial beneﬁt from
this transactron ‘and retained no assels as a result. .

Fis(afY%r 2005
2)! '
(ama!gamafed under the name of | i  on March 1, 2005)
e February 25, 2005 - Specified gift from Theanon Charitable Foundatron
(“Theanon®) $665,000
» March 1, 2005 - Specified gift from Theanon $5,250 L
e March 1, 2005 - Purchase of 35% of the shares in the capital of | for

$670.250 (balangce of shares purchased by Essential Grace Foundation
("Essentaal’) — 35% and Prescient Foundation (“Prescient”) — 30%). Total
purchase price was $3,370,000 less outstanding loan.

March 1, 2005 - Assets were gifted by: to Theanon on the same date.
June 24, 2005 - Specified gift from Theanon of $139,000. Joumal entries
indicate $139,000 includes 1) repayment of $5,000 appraisal fees and 2)
repayment of $84 000 realty fees. The balance of the transfer was paid to. the
Charity as a fee.

December 31, 2005 - Year énd adjustment to wnte down share value by
$670,250 to 0 The loss was recorded as an offset to revenue on the T3010A
Charity Information Return. ,
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3) ... A €

) . May 26, 2005 I jpurchases all of the outstanding shares
of ... for $3,034,025 Iess liabilities — net proceeds $1,743280. - ‘was
originally owned by Glazema & Venema, two of the founding directors of
Gateway. ..

e May26,2005-" .. _sells all outstanding shares in the capital ofl b for
$3,275,300 to three charities: The Gateway Benevolent Society (“Gateway')
$1,142,890 — 35%, Theahon Charitable Foundation (‘Theanon”) $1,142.880 ~
35%, and Essential Grace Foundation ('Essenhal"\ $989,520 — 30%. -

Transaction is recorded as accounts payable to .. . i (promissory notes
issued). .

o May 30, 2005 - grﬂs the assets valued af $3,298,400 to Gateway (35%).
Theanon (35%) and ‘Essential (30%). .

o May 30, 2005 - Gateway issues official donation receipt # P5001 to ~for
$1,154,440.

* May 31, 2005 - The quotais sold by the above three charities to three
purchasers for $2,573,400. Gateway's share of the proceeds.is, $900,690. The

land, building and equipment is sold back to the original | . _._ .'shareholders for
$725,000. Gateway’s share of the proceeds is $253,750.
e Mav 31, 2005 —shares in the capitalof ~  *are sold back to the - original
''shareholders for $1.

. Jime 16, 2005 — Proceeds from sale of assets are used to repay loan from

o Deoember 31, 2005 - year end adjustment to wiite down the share value by

1,142,890 to 0 The loss was recorded as an offset to revenue on the T3010A
Chanty Information Return.

Fiscal Year 2007

4) . _ ..
August 2007

e Malachi 3:10 Foundation (“Malachi”) purchased 100% of the shares in the capltal

of: _ . Gateway and Malachi have dlrectors in common - Ivor Venema and
John Glazema. L

‘sold all of its assets toi . [ . a related parly.

Gateway received a gift of $1 800,000 wnth a 10-year dnrechon fomi  _asa
result of selling its assets to :

o Gateway issued a ‘charitable donation receipt for $1, 800 000 to ot
» Gateway transfered $1,800,000 designated as a 10-year gift to Malachi.

All of the above examples represent circular transactions with no ob\nous charitable

purpose. See following comments related to tax receipting of amounts related to the
transactions.
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(B).Gifts to Nongualrﬁed Donees

Gateway was registered as a pnvate foundation effective July 31, 2000 and
redesignated as a public foundation effective November 1, 2004. As stated in |ts
govemrng ‘documents,

“The purpose of the Socrely is to provide financial assistance for low income
families and individuals in the Fraser Valley region of British Columbia in the
following ways: -
(a) by subsidizing education for job training; - .

- (b) by operating a benevolent-fund directly through other reglstered charities;
(c) by assisting in ﬁnancrng Christian eduwtion, and -
(d) educatmg on Chnstran stewardship.”

Gateway filed nil retums Mr the fiscal years 2000 to 2003. It is our understanding
that, beginning in the 2004 fiscal year, a number of tax planning scenarios were
presented to Gateway by legal representatives with regard to the purchase and sale of
shares/assets of poultry and dairy farms. listed for sale by L. ...  _"a
company owned by one of the Gateway directors. -

. it appears from the review of documents and from discussions held with'one of
the directors that, of the aclivities conducted by Gateway, very few would fall within its
charitable mandate. In fact, the evidence on the file demonstrates that.the '
preponderance of the effort and resources of Gateway were devoted to participating in a
number of complex farm transactions.

It is our view that Gateway has altered its proposed activities to
accommodate the needs of the farm transactions, to the detriment of its actual formal
purposes. This fact points to a pattem of active willingness to partrclpate in a scheme
designed to produce inappropriate tax benefits. -

A review of the invoioes recorded in the books and records indicated that
amounts were incurred by other individuals and/or arganizations in relation to these
transactions and paid by Gateway. These expenditures are considered gifts to non- .
qualified donees because they are unrelated to the charitable purpose of Gateway. For
example .

Fiscal Year 2004
1) | ! Bamrister §11,5o1 90 (Ck#oe)

e Reviewing of financial data
o Considering issues and provrdmg advice with regard thereto. .

. e e, o

i "i$20426.58 (Ck# 11)

e Income tax eonsequenees of transactions regardrng - oroposed by!
; {Review! _iplan in respect of sale of _sand

undergomg research to determine whether GAAR applies. B
¢ Discussions regarding chantable donation scheme proposed by
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3) L ... c.vs_ 1 (Ck#12) :
invoiced to f ... paid by Charity
¢ Meetings with Glazema (Gateway director) regardlng purchases of various
properties and milling issues.
e Calls to Gold Commissioner's office regarding process of staking claim.

 Review law regarding reservation of minerals and mines by Crown.

4) ... _$1.341.15 (Ck #13)
. Ematl to client regardsng budget changes

o Conference with client and | ; revise structure.

5)- ... . $8.583.23 (Ck # 13)
) Rev:ew proposed transacttons involving Gateway and GAAR analysis, 10-
year gift scenario and tax implications of wind-up.

o Discussions regarding tax issues related to preferred share altemative in
structuring sale of Fed's.

e Conference regarding Part V tax.

o Discussed various tax planning issues related to proposed transactions
mvolvmg Gateway. .

6) . ... ‘ :$1,348.35 (Ck#20) .
o Memo regard(ng rights to gravel on land.
e Revise dra_ﬂ aggregate purchase agreement.

7, ¢ $1.217.64 (Ck # 23)

e 35 hour comference with client.
8) e /. Barrister $13,680 (Ck # 31)

¢ Reviewing various corporate financial statements and revisions to the
statutory amendments and determining how to increase charity funding.
,

9) o Lo F$1,130.46 (Ck# 27)
. Corrference wfth Glazema Negus and Bromley.

Fiscal Year 2005

1) . ... ._ 192500 (Ck#16)
e Appraisal of propeérty.

2) : —na $2,500 (Ck # 19)
. Appralsalof property.

3) . o .$5.000
e Property search fees.
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4) ¢ - . __'$940

« Helicopter flight to Merv Island linht training - J. Glazema).
(Costshared with|,, _ i., related corporation)
5)\ . ..$400 (Ck#22) o
) Re~wrmng of websitetextfori . i .. .. ,arelated
corporation. : : .
Fiscal Year 2006 _
)¢ . . 1$5,000(Ck # 90)

ot
1 )
0

» Setvices rendered (no explanation provided).

Fiscal Year 2007 . v
) S .. .. _. i%2500(Ck#1019
. Qanucks hockey tickets purchased from:  'by Gateway.

2) : ﬁ,881 91

Discuss chantable fundraising matters & various tax issues.
Peruse oplmon re: s. 248(35) of the Act.

Peruse opinion of | ; lawyer on Parklane (tax shelter).
Review . ‘and’ transactlons and consider outstanding.
issuelcompllance ) ' .

<) S - -_$§&3_0_‘L§
. Consnder options regardlng SSC47and . . y.
o Peruse _-documents.
. Cons;der debtand DQi issues related to multiple transactions.

Conclusion

The audit found that Gateway falled to demonstrate that it used all of its resouirces
(funds, personnel and/or property) for its own charitable purpese or to gift to qualified
donees. In fact, it made disbursements to a number of individuals and/or organizations
that do not represent qualified donees. Most of the amounts were paid to cover the costs
associated with non-charitable business transactions that can be attributed to ‘
organizations associated with the founding director of Gateway.

As well, according to its Website, Gateway now provides investment banking support, an
activity that is not considered to be charitable. .

Due Diligence of Directors
We note with concern, with respect to the activities of Gateway and the safeguarding of

assets, that the directors have demonstrated a lack of due diligence in this regard. In
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fact, itis our position that the duty of the directors to operate in the best interests of
Gateway has been sidetracked by its involvement in complex circular business
transactions that have put the assets of Gateway at risk-

For example,
e Gatewav raceived a $1,800,000 gift of endurina oroertv with a 10-year direction
from! _ . ‘aresultof selling its assets o’ .. . An

official donation receipt was issued to by Gateway and the gift was

immediately transferred to Malachi 3:10 Foundation ("Malach“') a charity with

common directors. Malachi used the funds to acquire shares in the capitalof -,

eradicating the purpose of the 10 year gift.

¢ Gateway allowed its receipting privileges to be used knowing it did not have
unfettered right to use the funds as the intent was to immediately transfer the

amount to a related charity. Gateway knowingly put the assets at risk when it
agreed to be involved in this transaction.

¢ ' Gateway accepted 500 000 common shares of a pnvate corporation, Freedom

Technologies (VCC) Inc. from ! i Anofficial donation receipt was -
issued to the donor for $100,000. . . :

Under the Act, a charity may issue a donation of property other than cash, but it

must ensure that the accurate fair-market value (‘FMV’) is determmed and
recorded on the receipt '

It is our view that Gateway contravened this. requrrement by not -

properly determining the FMV of donated property and i tssumg recelpts other
than for the actual value of the property issued.

» The purchase of shares in 2004, 2005 & 2007 was not a prudent investment
because it resulted in a loss in the value of the shares as follows:

1. | ___i-loss in the value of shares of $1,527, 166 offsets dividend income
and donatlon amount.

2. ~ loss in the value of shares.of $1,142,890 offsets donation
mcome of $1,154,440.

3. _'—loss in the value of shares of $670,250 offsets gift from qualified
donee of $670,250.

Apparently the depletion of value of the shares was as a result of the sale of
assets by the oorporatton )

The directors would have known that an agreement to sell or gift the assets was
in place at the time the shares were purchased because of the close relationship
- between the parties involved. As well, the farms were listed for sale through :

: an agricultural real estate firn owned by one of the
directors of Gateway
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e Gateway remains mdebted for $50.000 to Malachi and $15.000, to' _

relatedtothe! i i.  andloror.  :transactions.

e Gateway loaned $50,000t0¢ __ . ... _. onMarch28, 2006 and
$50,000 an October 18, 2008. (Re: deposit on property) Gateway
fransferred these investments to Matachi and reported a 100% gift to a qualified
donee.

e Gateway allowed its receipting practices to be used as part of a series of
complex transactions unrelated to charitable activities. For example,

1.

2.
3.
4.

$1,800,000 receipt issued to. __ as part of a series of transact;ons; to

dispose of shares/assets of, .

$ 455,060 receipt issued to I ,as part of a series of transactions to
dispose of shares/assets of | e .

$1,154,440 receiptissuedto.|  _ ;as part of a series of transactions to
dispose of shares/assets of: :

$34,006 receipts were issued to directors Walton, Venema and Glazema
respectively in 2004. Internal accountant and director were unable to
explain why the receipts were isstied, however a letter from Gateway’s
representative indicated the monies wera transferred to Gateway as a
result of a transaction with Eo .

' that did not complete. No further explanatcon was pmwded

 The internal accountant and the founding director were unable to explaln the

details of the business transactiens of; , TR and: . They
advised '
: 1. no minutes of the meetings held with parties to the transactlons were

2.
3.
4.

documented in writing; .

tax plannirig documents did exist but the legal representatives were not
willing to provide them to the auditor for review;

their external accotintant would be able to provide an: explanatton of the
transactions but the information was never received: and

journal entries were provided to Gateway by _ .and were
simply recorded in the books and records without fully undevstandlng the
transacﬁon

The duties of the dlrectors include decision making, investing charitable property,
performing corporate governance and the active management and protection of
charitable assets. The fiduciary duties of the directors go beyond furthering the
charitable objects of the charity and the interests of the charity should be put ahead of
the interest of the directors and their related corporations.

Conclusion

It is our position that the directors failed to demonstrate due diligence by
e using Gateway to transact a series of complex transactions for the benefit of

i,
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organizations and individuals related to the founding director of Gateway,

« allowing its receipting practices to be used for the benefit of other related
organizations,

° puttmg the assets of Gateway at nsk by loaning funds to orgamzabons involved
in the transactions,

» eradicating the donor's intent associated with making a $1, 800 000 gift of endunng
propeity (10-year gift) by immediately transfemng itto a related chanty who in tum
loaned the funds to other parties involved in the share/asset transaction,

» authorizing expenditures invoiced to related corporations operating out of the
same office to be paid by Gateway and .

~ » simply accepting the direction of their representatives without fully understanding
the transactions.

2) Issuing Receipts Not in Accordance with the Act and/or its Rgulaﬁons
Itis our position that Gateway has contravened the Income Tax Act by issuing receipts

for transactions that do nét qualify as gifts. We offer the following explanatlons to
support our position. - -

No Animus Donandi

In order to qualify as a charitable donation, there must be a true gift at common law. A
true gift is a voluntary transfer of real or personal property from a donor, who must freely
dispose of the piaperty, to a donee, who receaives the property giveri.’ The transaction
may not resuit directly or indirectly in a fight, privilege; benefit or advantage to the donor
or to the person designated by the donor. Any legal obligation on the payor would
cause the transfer to lose its status as a grft

An essential element of a gift is aninius donandi- -that the donor must be motivated by
an intention to give. It must be clear that the donor intends to enrich the donee, by
giving away property, and to generally grow poorer as a result of making the gift.

It is our view that a number of the share/assét purchase transactions involving Gateway
fail to meet this lafter element. The common theme, found thréughout these
transactions, is that as a result of a series of transactions the “donors” profit as a result
of the underlying tax planning. Itis clear that the primary motivation of the donors is
intent to profit, and, as such, these transactions fail to qualify as gifts at Iaw

In support of this position, we note that:

o Transactions are pre-arranged and landied-entirely by third parties, i.e., legal
and accounting representatives.

o Gateway is simply expected to record the transacttons according to the adjusting -
joumal entries provided without fully understanding the transaction.

o Gateway loans its receipting privileges for a fee. : '

o The amounts received and receipted by Gateway are not true gifts because the
funds are allocated to complete the transaction. At the completion of the
transaction, Gateway's financial position has not increased by an amount at least
equal to the receipted amount.
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No Unfettered Discretion

According to Income Tax Ruling 2001-0065935(E), “In order for an expenditure to be
considered a gift, it must be without conditions, from detached and disinterested
generosity; out of affection, respect or charity or like impulses, and not from the
constraining forees of any.moral or legal duty. The donee must have an unfettered right
to use a donation as they wish.”

The donations made to Gateway were part of a series of transactions. Gateway did not
expect to retain the amount received.from the donor and in most cases the cheques
were deposited directly to a lawyer's trust account to complete a complex series of
transactions related to the purchase and sale of shares and/or assets of a poultry/dairy
farm.

It was obviously the inten_tfon of the donor that the funds be used to complete, the farm

transactions. It is our view therefore that the donation would be directed and not
unfettered because the funds were transferred with a purpose. .

Donations
The CRA provides various reqwmmentswxﬂ) respect to the i issuing of official donation

receipts by registered charities. These requtraments are containgd in Regulattons 3501

oftheAct.

. The audit revealed that the donation receipts issued by Gateway do not comply wrth the
requirements of Regulatton 3501 of the Act as follows:

 Receipt# 6002 was issued to | . 'for $100,000 on March 1 2006
representing a gift of 500,000 common shares that are not listed on a prescribed
stock exchange. The shares of | .were
purchased on November 30, 2005 by the donor and giftéd to Gateway on
December 14, 2005.

if the fair market value of the donated goods is more than $1,000, the Charities
Directorate strongly recommends the property be appraised by someone who is
not associated with either the donor or the charity receiving the gift (i.e., a third
party). The persan who determines the fair market value of the property must be
competent and qualified to evaluate the particular propeny being tranSferred by
way of a gift.”

No mdependent evaluation of the fair market value of the shares was made by
Gateway prior to accepting the property and issuing the official donation

receipt. )

¢ Receipts were issued in conjunction with a number of complex, circular business

et emm e et - = eemm e
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transactions. Planning related to these donation receipts provided for them to be

erroneously treated as enduring property

Gateway issued receipts on the advnce of reptesentatwes without fully

understanding the transactions. Gateway did not have unfettered right to expend

the funds as they wished.

The internal accountant and the founding director were unable to provide details

of why the following receipts were issued:
1) #7002 -$1,800,0001
2) #P5001-$1,154,4401
3) #4004 - $455, 0601

Although an explanation was requested from the external accountant, it was not

prov:ded

o Receipts were issued to dlrectors but no explanation was gwen and no
documentation was provided to determine if the funds were transferred to
Gateway as a result of one of the dairy/poultry fairi transactions. The auditor

could not determine if the following donations were accurately attributed to the
directors:

1) #4001 $34,008 Glazema

2) #4002 $34,006 Venema
3) #4003 $34,006 Walton

Conclusion

Under paragraph 168(1) (d) of the Acf, the Minister may, by regnstered mail, gwe notice
to the registered charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration if it issues a

receipt other than in accordance with the Act and its Regulations. it is our position
Gateway issued receipts for transactions that do not qualify as gifts at law. For this
reason, there are: grounds for revocation of the charitable status of The' Gateway
Benevolent Society under paragraph 168(1) (d) of the Act.

3) Agmring Control of a Corporation
Paragraph-149.1(3) (¢) of the Act states

“The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration
of a public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the

foundation since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation.”
On November 20, 2003 Gateway purchased 100% of the shares in the capital of |
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4) Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records -
Subsection 230(2) of the Act requires that every registered charity maintain adequate
books and records, and books of account, at an address in Canada recorded with the
Minister. In addition to retaining copies of donation receipts, as explicitly required by
subsection 230(2), subsection 230(4) provides that “Every person required by this
section to keep records and books of account shall retain:

(a) the records and books of account referred to in this section in respect of

- which a period is prescribed, together with every account and voucher
necessary to verify the rnformatnon contained theleln for such period as
prescribed; and

(b) all other records and books of acoount referred to in this section. together with -
every account and voucher necessary to verify the information contained
therein, until the expiration of six years from the date of the last taxation year -
to which the records and books of account relate.”

The policy of the CRA relating to the maintenance of books and reoords. and books .
ofaocount, is based on several judicial detenninattons, which have held that:

» it is the responsibility of the reglstered charity to prove that its charitable status
should not be revoked? ;

« a registered charity must maintain, and make available to the CRA at the time of
an audit, meaningful books and records, regardiess of its size or resources. It is

not sufficient to supply the required documentation and records subsequent
thereto”; and .

» the failure to maintain proper books, records and records of account in
- accordance with the. requnrements of the ITA is itseff sufficient reason to revoke
© an organization's charrtab!e status®.

It is our view that Gateway failed to provide access to all of its records at the time of the
audit. For example, no Board minutes or planning documents. explaining
the mmplexaemt(share purchase arrangements being transacted with: -,
" .. ‘and’ _ __.'in the books and records of Gateway were available for review. itis
not reasonable that Gateway’s directors were able to fully understand the business
transactions presented by the representatives without being provided with written
documentation. ,

!

? The Canadlan Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation vs. Her Majesty the Queen, 2002 FCA 72 (FCA)

? Supra, foomote 3; The Lord’s Evangelical Church of Deliverance and Prayer of Toronto v. Canada, (2004) FCA
397

* (College Rabbinique de Montreal Oir Hachmm D'Tashv. Canada (Mmister of the Customs and Revenue Agency,
(2004) FCA 101; ITA secﬁon 168(1)
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In 2004, $80,000 in profess:onal fees were paid by Gateway with regard to planning
and advice provided to Gateway with respect to the tax implicatiens of a number of
proposed transactions. The transactions related to the purchase and sale of shares
and/or assets of a number of dairy/poultry businesses such as T M
Blake Bromiey prowded the original planand- “was Tetained
1) to analyze the income tax consequences of transactions proposed by Mr. Bromley
regarding the sale of \ | 2) to deterniinie if the general anti-avoidance rules (GAAR)
of the Act applied, and 3) to review the charitable donation scheme. proposed by Mr.
Bromley. No supporting documentation was provided during the. audit to support that
these expenditures were incurred on behalf of Gateway versus entities related to the
directors.

Of the records provided, we identified specific areas of concem as summarized below:

¢ Official donation receipts were not prepared and issued in accordance with the
Act and/or its Regulations.

e The siipporting records provided to substantiate Gateway’s activities indicated
that Gateway failed to devote all of its resources to its own charitable activities.

e Payments for consuilting fees and legal fees were not supported with adequate
documentation to verify that they were incurred by Gateway. In fact, expenses
incurred by a number of non-qualified donees were paid by Gate\a{ay.

Conclusion

it is our view that Gateway falled to maintain adequate beoks and records and to
provide complete access to its records for our inspection.

(5) Failure to File an Information Return as Required by the Act

Pursuarit to subsection 149.1(14) of the Act, every registered charity must, within six
" months from the end of the charity’s fiscal year end, file a Registered Charity
information Retumn (T3010A),. with the applicable schedules.

It is the responsmlﬁty of the chanty to ensure that the information that is provided inits
retumn, schedules and statements, is factual and complete in every respect. A charity is
not meeting its requirements to file an Information Retum if it fails to exercise due care
. with respect to ensuring the accuracy thereof.

Gateway has improperly completed T3010A returns for the November 1, 2003 to

October 31, 2007 fiscal periods, as there were numerous errors and om:ssxons ‘as
outlined below

FPE 31/10/2004

¢ The Directors/Trustees Worksheet, form T1235, was not completed infull as the
dates of birth and the telephone numbers of all of its directors were incomplete.
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e C11°Did the charity make gifts to qualified donees?” The question was
erroneously answered no. Gateway gifted $70,900 to qualified donees in the
fiscal year.

e Question D§ - Exoept for compensation, did the charity, dlrectly or indrrecﬂy
transfer any part of its income of assets to individuals or organizations not at
amm's length to the charify? Line 3950 was emroneously markéd no. Refer to (B)
Gifts to. Non-Qualified Donees for numerous examples of amourits transferred fo .
individuals and organizations not at am's length to the charity. :

e G1“Inthe fiscal period, did the foundation acquire control of a share-capital or }
for-profit corporation?” The question was erroneously answered no. Gateway :
purchased alI ofthesharesof = == ‘on November 20, 2003. :

FPE 31/10/2005

e The DlrectorsIT rustees Worksheet form T1235, was not comp!eted in full as the
* dates of birth and the tefephone numbers of all of its directors were incomplete.

e Question DB - Except for compensation, did the chanty. directly or indirectly,
transfer any part of its income or assets to individuals or organizations not at.
arm’s length to the charity? Line 3950 was erroneously marked no. Refer to (B)
Gifts to Non-Qualified Donees for numerous examples of amounts transferred to
individuals and organizations not at arm’s length to the charity. .

e Amount of $809,250 reported on Line 4510 erroneously included $89,000 -
" reimbursed by Theanon to the Charity for realty and appraisal fees paid on behalf
. of the Vision transaction. .

e C11 “Did the charity make gifts to qualified donees?” The question was
erroneously answered no. Gateway gifted $9,294 to qualified donees in the
fiscal year. , .

FYE 31/10/2008 - : ’

e The Directors/Trustées Worksheet, form T1235, was not completed in full as the
dates of birth and the tefephone numbers of all of its directors were incomplete.

e C11“Did the charity make gifts to qualified donees?” The questionwas .
erroneously answered no. Gateway gifted $427,949 to qualified doness in the
fiscal year.

e Question D8 - Except for compensatuon dtd the charity, directly or mdlrectly.
transfer any part of its income or assets to individuals or organizations not at
arm'’s length to the charity? Line 3950 was erroneously marked no. Refer to (B)
Gifts to Non-Qualified Donees for numerous examples of amounts transferred to
individuals and organizations not at arm’s length to the charity.
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FYE 31/10/2007

e The Directors/T| rustees Worksheet, form T1235, was not completed in full as the
dates of birth and the telephone numbers of all of its directors were incomplete.

e Question D6 - Except for compensation, did the charity, directly or indirectly,
transfer any part of its income or assets to individuals or organizations not at
arm’s length to the charity? Line 3950 was emroneously marked no. Refer to (B)
Gifts to Non-Qualified Donees for numerous examples of amounts transferred to
individuals and orgamzations not at arm's length to the charity.

The Charity’s Options:

a) No Respoﬁse

If you choose not to respond, please advise us in writing of your intent. In
that case, the Director-General of the Charities Directorate may give notice of
its intention to revoke the reglstratlon of Gateway by issuing a Notice of -
Intention in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act.

b) Response

Should you choose to respond, please provide your written representations
. and any additional information regarding the findings outlined above within
30 days from the date of this letter. After considering the representations
submitted by Gateway, the Director General of the Charities Directorate will
decide on the appropriate course of action, which may include:
e no compliance action necessary;
» the issuance of an educational letter;
» resolving these issues through the implementation of a Compliance
Agreement; or
o the Minister glvmg notice of its intention to revoke the registration of
Gateway by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner described in
subsection 168(1) of the Act.

If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a
written authorization naming the lndivtdual and explicitly authonzmg that individual to
discuss your file with us.
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if you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do
not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below.

Yours sincerely,

Jeanne Effler, CGA

Audif Division

Telephone (250) 363-0276
Facsimile (250) 363-3862

Cc: Blake Bromley
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REGISTERED MAIL
March 18; 2010 ‘

The Gateway Benevolent Society
Suite 200, 2296 McCallum Road
Abbotsford, BCV2S 3P4 . o

' BN: 89427 1618RR0001
File # 3015152

" Attention: Mr. Ian Worland
‘Subject: Audit of The Gateway Benevolent Society
Dear Mr. Worland:

I am writing further to our letter dated January 21, 2009 (copy énclosed), in which
you were invited to submit representations as to why the Minister of National Reverue
(the Minister) should not revoke the registration of The Gateway Benevolent Society (the
Organization) in accordance with subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act (the Act).

- We have now reviewed and considered your response on behalf of the
Organization dated February 19, 2009. Notwithstanding your reply, our concerns with
respect to the Orgamzatlon s failure to devote all of its resources to its charitable
purposes, failure to issue receipts in accordance with the Act and/or its Regulations,
acquisition of control of a corporation, and failure to maintain adequate records have not
been allevmted. The basis for our concerns is. explained below.

Failure to Opgrate for and Devote its Resources to Chantable Parposes

.As you are aware, the Organization was registered July 31,2000asa pubhc
- foundation. The Orgamzanon s stated purposés, as contamed inits govermng document

are’

Vancouver Island Tax Services . Services fiscauk de 1" lie de Vancouver
1415 Vancbuver Strect : 1415, rus Vancouver

Victoria BC Victoria, C-B

Malling Address: 1'adresse postale 3

Vancouver Istand Tax Services . Services fiscaux de I' $ie de Vancouver,
c/o 9755 King George Hwy. AJS 9755 Aut. King George
Surrey, BC V3T 5El Surrey, C-B V3T SEI

Canadi



[t]o provide ﬁmmclal and other forms of assistance for low income families and

individuals in the Fraser Valley region of British Columbia in the following ways:

(a) by subsidizing education for job training;

(b) by operating a benevolent funds [sic] du'ectly through other registered
charities;

() by assisting in financing Christian educahon, and

(d) educating on Christian stewardship.

In 2004 the Organization was re-deslgmted on request, as a public foundation. '

As detailed in our previous letter, our audit revxewed the Orgammhon S operations
.of November 1, 2003 to October 31, 2007 and the audit demonstrated that, during the
period under review, little of the activities fall within theé charitable purposes of the
Organization. While we acknowledge that the Act includes, as a statutorily recogn.ized
charitable purpose, gifting to qualified donees, we also note that:
(1) the Organization is not established for this general purpose — bemg instead
established for the narrower purpose of providing financial and other forms of
. assistance to low income persons, and
(2) the preponderance of financial and other activity during the period under
review was not directed towards the achievement of the Organization’s
purposes, but instead towards the benefit of pnvate individuals.

As stated in our prevxous letter, the Organization has pnmarily operated for the-
private benefit of pnvate individuals and corporations, each seeking to dispose of their
farm assets. In our view, the transactions were designed to route the property through
registered charities under the guise of legitimate investments and gifts to facilitate the
avoidance of taxes payable on the disposition of these asséts, rather than to genuinely

enrich the charities involved. The-Organization's role i in three of the arrangements was to

purchase the shares of the corporation. When the assets of the corporation wére sold to
.another corporation or gifted to another participating charity, the shares of the corporation
- were writicn down to nil at year-end.!. - ‘

- Your leﬁer of February 19, 2009 states that the transactions entered into by the
Organization were done "for the purpose, and achieve the result; of securing funds for use
in its charitable activities." With respect, we disagree, While it is clear that the
Organization realised some benefit from the transactions, it is our view that the primary

purpose of these transactions was to benefit private individuals and their corporations
with incidental benefits being received by the Organization (and sometimes to the
detriment of charitable funds). Specifically we note the following:

! Refer to Appendix A, B and C outiining the series of transactions entered into by the
Organization, the actions taken by the Organlzatlon and the resulting profit eamed for its role in
the arrangements. . .

- ~-



Fiscal Year 2004:

Your response characterizes this transaction as a net benefit of $170,000 to the
Orgamzatlon In our view, this overlooks the fact that, having purchased 100% of the
Shﬂfes in — . )it was, in our view, already entitléd to the assets in
... +~including the gam Rathet than simply receiving the full amourit as a dividend, an
amﬁctal donation was made from i of property already owned by the Organization.

A $455,000 tax receipt was mbsequenﬂy issued for a net benefit to the Orgammuon of
$170,000. '

Fiscal year 2005:

- As outlined in our previous letter, in 2005 the Organization entered into a number
of transactions, along with thre¢ other Canadian registered charities, to facilitate the sale
of farm assets of a corporation, including its BC egg hatching quota. In our view, the
transacfions were desngned to route the property through the participating registered
charities under the guise of investments and gifts, to facilitate the avoidance of taxes
otherwise payable on the disposition of these assets, rather than to genuinely enrich the
charities involved. The Organization's role in the arrangement was to receive funds from
another registered charity-and to use those funds to purchase the shares of the corporation.
The Organization did in fact purchase these shares in full knowledge that the assets of the
corporation were to be gifted to another participating charity causing its investments to be
de-valued to nil. For its part in the arrangenient, the Organization received $50,000. -

In your letter you note that the net financial benefit to the Organization was
$50,000. With respect, we disagree with this characterization. In our view, as a registered
charity the Organization was obligated to devote the full $720,250 towards its charitable

purposes (i.e., the provision of financial assistance to low iricome individuals). The -
- purchase and pre-planned write-down of $670,250 in shares i$ simply an unacceptable
use of assets which should have been devoted to genuine charitable ends.

-— -

Regarding the!  _ transactions, as described in our previous letter, the
Organization also entered into a number of transactions, along with three other Canadian
registered charities, to facilitate another sale of farm assets of a corporation, including its
. BC egg hatching quota. The transactions, as above, also involved the Organization’s

purchase of $1,154,440 of shares from |  land the pre-planned write-down of
the shares to nil.

In your letter you note that the transaction produced a net benefit of $11,000 for
" the Organization. Again, we disagree with this characterization. While the Organizatien,

3
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after the transactions in question, may have received a nominal fee, it also issued a
substantiel tax receipt for a gift purportedly received but was left with no equivalent
increase in assets.

As in our previous letter, we note that the Organization purchased, on credit, 35%
of the shares in ] ifor $1, 142890mﬁ|llknowledgethatﬂ1esesham,asapanof
this scheme, would be de—vaiued to zero. These shares were in fact devalued to zero when
35%of theassets of] - assets which the Organization already beneficially owned —
were gifted to the Organization (and a tax receipt of $1,154,440 was issued). After the -
pre-arranged sale of the properties and repayment of the loans, the Organization was left
with little more than a small fee.for pamc.xpanon. As such, solely based on the nature of
.transactions as represented to, s, in the _iarrangement it appears that the
Organization improperly disposed of $1,142 890 to purchase shares it knew would
subsequently become valueless.. .

[ S U

In 2007, the Organization received $1,800,000 from! ! and lssued a charitable
tax receipt. Inyourletteryounotethat"theglﬁwasnotuwdtoacqmreshaxes of - ‘,
but rather that Malachi already owned those shares.” You are correct that the Malachi
3:10 Foundation did, in fact, already own the sharesin: ~ ~ 100% in faict. As such, it
would appear that the Organization has structured its operations to-flow money through
its accounts and issue a receipt for a donation of property effectively already owned by
another registered charity. Per the details outlined in our previous letter, this was done to
" artificially create a donation to registered charities where, in fact, the shares owned by'a
registered cliarity were beirig devalued to zero, The Organization’s role in this transaction
was to accommodate the parties. mvolved by transfemng the funds donated 1o it to the
Malacln 3:10 Foundation. . .

As above, our view i that in.the years under revi'ew, the Organizaﬁon has not
operated for exclusively charitable purposes, but has primarily operated for the benefit of
private individuals. In your letter you note that, during the years in question, the
Organization raised over $231,5002 for use in its charitable programs and distributed over
$400,000 to unrelated qualified donees. We respectfully disagree with this
characterization as, in our view, the operations of the Organization clearly demonstrate
that the Organization was operated for private tax planmng purposes with its charitable
purposes merely being incidental, - .

Between 2004 and 2005 the Organization’s primary activity was parhcnpatlon in
tax sbusive planning arrangements and, during that period, it received a net benefit of
$231,500 for its participation. In that same period the Orgamzatnon issued tax recelpts for
$1,609,440, purchased and wrote-off $1,813,140 in investments in private ‘companies,

2 Actording to your representation letter, the Organization netted $170.000 fmm the -
inc; $50,000 from the and $11,550 from the L _transactions.

cme . N~ . .




and incurred $101,077 in legal and consulting fees. The Organization expended a mere
$80,194 on gifts to qualified donees during that period.

, While, in 2006 the amount of charitable activity increased to $427,949, we note.
that the largest single gift made ($250,000) was to a non-arm’s length charity, the
Malachi 3:10 Foundation, the participant in the 2007 transactions. Again; in 2007, we see
substantially all of the Organization’s activify devoted to participation in a tax planning
arrangement with a mere $54,000 being gifted to arm’s length quahﬁed donees and

$21 ,691 in professional and consulting fees.

. As described above, and as detailed in our previous letter, in our view the overall
conduct of the Organization in thie arrangements demonstrates that the Organization is
operating for the purpose of promoting private interests in personal tax planning
arrangements, rather than operating in furtherance of its charitable purposes. As
mentioned in our previous letter, the Organization paid for various other expenses
incurred by the corpordtions involved in the tax plannirig arrangements. During the audit
period, the Organization paid over $143,000 for legal and consulting fees related to these
transactions, and $41,000 to the CRA for taxes owiiig on behalf of one of the
corporations and for othet expenditures such as appraisal and property searches for
transactions that, in our view, were priniarily designed to benefit private individuals.

For these reasons we remain of the position that the Organization has failed to
pursue its charitable purposes, failed to operate for exclusively charitablé purposes as
required by subsection 149.1(1) of the Act and has operated for the private gain of the
individuals and corporations involved in the tax planning arrangements. As such the
Organization has failed to demonstrate that it meets the test for continued fegistration
under 149.1(1) asa charitable foundation "operated exclusively for charitable purposes”. ‘

Gifts to Nonﬂuahﬁed Donees

In your letter you charactmze the transactions as expenditures mcm'ed toWards
fundraising. As above, it is our view that the majority of transactions weére primarily -
designed to benefit private individuals and their corporations with an incidental benefit to
the Organization (and atguably a niet loss to the sector if one considers charitable funds
lost through the deliberate write-down of investments). In our view, the Orgamzatlon has
paid for legal advice and fees on behalf of private individuals and as such there are
grounds for its revocation under this Act.

In addition, it is our view that, inthe __ . transactions d&scn'bed above, the
Organization has made a gift to a non-qualified donee by transferring $670,250 in return
for a small participation fee and shares that it knew were valueless at the time or were
about to become valueless. We do not view this transaction as a simple purchase of an
investment by the Organization as the devaluation of the shares was pre-planned. As
such, we are of the view that the transfer of the funds was a gift to a non-qualified donice



other than in accordance with the Act and in violation of its mandate that it operate for
exclusively charitable purposes.

In the same fashion, it is our view that the Organization knew, br ought to have
known thatinthe. - transdctions, the purchase of $1,142,890 of shares, on credit,
were valueless at the time or were about to become valueless. The Organization therefore
made an additional gift to a non-qualified donee.

Issuing Receipts Not in Accordance with the Act

Our position remains that the assets receiveg.l.by the Organization from ; '
'and. . . were not valid gifts under -
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section 118.1 of the Act.

- Itis our contention that, as above, the primary motivation of the corporations was
- not to enrich the Organization, but through a series of structured transactions, route the
sale of assets through several registered charities with the sole objective to avoid or
reduce the taxes otherwise payable on the disposition of assets. Transactions were
structured to give the appearance of a gift for the purpose of obtaining an official
donauon receipt, whereas little or no benefits were obtained by the registered charities.?

It remains our view that the Organization, in the majority of the transactions
described above, did not have discretion to use the assets received towards its charitable
programs but was obligated to disburse these as directed. As such, it is our position the-

" Organization was not entitled to issue official donation reoelpts in these c:rcumsmnces

Further, it does not appear that the gxﬁofassets fmm[ —_— rand: .. did
not qualify as a gift at law as the transfer of assets was not lega!ly eﬂ'ecnve The purchase
and sale agreements to sell the assetstothudpamm were entered into prior to the
Organization's involvement. As stated in our previous letter; the Organization at no point
gained unfeftered ownership of the assets. In fact, the[ _ilegal representative
confirmed to the BC Chxcken Marketing Board that the ownexshnp remained in the hands
of Mr. and Mrs." ‘"despite any change in ownership and control of the Company
[ | which may have taken place”. Also, as outlined in our previous letter, the
1 ire-acquired some of the same assets (excluding the permit and quotas held with
the BC Chicken Marketing Board and BC Egg Hatching Commission) previously
"donated" to the Organization and purchased the shares from the participating charities
for $1°. The assets did not change in value, It is in this regard that the CRA is
unconvinced the corporattons mvolved “ended up poorer" asa result of the transactions

3 In the case of { _, $1,800,000 was "donated" to the Organization who in tumn issued a donation
- recelptand immedrauy transferred the funds to a related charity, Malachi 3:10 Foundabon for the
gurpose of repaying the debt i incumred acquiring Eli's sharas, . -

May 26, 2005 - Organization purchases shares of' ; May 30, 2005 - -gifts assets
to Organization; May 31, 2005 Organizaton sels quotas to thlrd party, assets and shares to the




entered into with the Organization. The corporations succeeded in their 5
pre-arranged sale of assets and/or quotas while obtaining official donation receipts to
offset any capital gains or taxes accruing as a result of the sales.

We accept the Orgamzatlon s representations and documentation provided
regarding receipts #6002, 4001, 4002 and 4003.

Acquiring Contrel of a Comoration

We concur with your argument that the Act does not specifically require the
Minister to revoke the registration of a public foundation that has acquired control of a
corporation. However, as previously stated in our letter of January 21, 2009, paragraph
149.1(3)(c) of the Act permits the Ministér to reveke the registration of a public
foundation that has, since June 1, 1950, acquired control of a corporation, Addmonally,
Charities Summary Policy CSP-C28 states "Charitable foundations cannot acquire .
control of any corporation. Control usyally means that the foundation owns, or the
foundation phis persons not dealing with it at arm's length own, more than 50% of a
- corporation's issued share capital with full voting rights.”

Despite the Organization's representations that the acquisition occurred five years
ago and that there has not been a subsequent acquisition of control, we do not agree that
the Organization should not be revoked. The timing of the acquisition has no bearing on
our decision; the fact remains that the Organization acquired control and retains control
of the corporation to date. Additionally, we note that on March 17, 2005, the -
Organization entered into another “Contract of Putchase and Sale of Shares” to purchase °
all of the shares in the capital of . Although the audit did not reveal

any evidence to-show that this sale did occur, no ewdence has been provided decaung
- the contract was cancelled.

Failure to Maintain Adequate Records & Registered Charity Information Return

Our position remains that the Organization failed to maintain and/or provide its .
books and records. A registered charity must maintain, and make available to the CRA at
the time of the audit, meaningful books and records, regardless of its size or resources.
The Organization was provided sufficient time to prepare and provide its books and

records prior to and ‘during the course of our audit yet ¢hose not to-make all of its records
~ available. )

a

Our position remains that, for all of the reasons outlined in our letter of January 21,
2009, the Organization did not maintain adequate books dnd records. The representations
received did not alter our position. :



We accept the Organization’s representations that the errors and omissions on the
Registered Chanty Information Returns (T3010) are not grounds for revocation; however,
our position remains that the Organization failed to file complete and accurate T3010s.

. Appropriateness of Revocation

Finally, we note that your letter argues, “In our view, many of the allegations set
out in your letter are unfounded.” We disagree. As discussed above, the Organization has
failed to demonstrate that it operates exclusively for charitable purposes. Instead, the
Organization operates to facilitate the benefits of individuals and corporations involved in
tax planning arrangements and have lent its status and tax-receipting privileges to support
these personal interests. The Organization has acquired over $3.3 million in shares and
assets yet has deliberately written-off $1,813,140 in investments and devoted only 20% or

$690,000° to chatitable activities. The Organization has also breached a mumber of other 2

reqmrements of the Act as described above. It is the CRA”s position that tliese breaches
- are serious contraventions of the Act and likely weérrant the 1evocat|on of the
Organization’s registered siatus .

. The Orpanization's ggtlons:
a) No Response

If you choose not to respond, please advise us in writing of your intent. In that
case, the A/Director General of the Charities Disectorate may nge notice of its

. intentjon to revoke the registration of the Organization by issuing a Notice of
Intentnon in the mariner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act.

b) Résponse

Should you choose to respond, please provide your written representations and
_any.additional information regarding the findings outlined above within 30
days from the date of this letter, After considering the representations
submitted by the Organization, the A/Director General of the Charities -
Directorate will decide on the appropnate course of action, which may
- include: '

e no compliance action necessary;

o the issuance of an educational letter; .
resolving these issues through the implementation of a Comphance
Agreement; or

% Included is a gift of 3250 000 made to another charity participating in the tax planning
arrangements.

-



e the Minister giving notice of its intention to révoke the registration of
the Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner
described in subsection 168(1) of the Act.

If you appomt a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a written -

-authorization naming the individual and exphcntly authorizing that individual to discuss
your file with us.

If you have any questions or reﬁm’re further information or clarification, pléase do
not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below.

ours smcerely,
Jeanne Effler, CGA
Audit Division -
Telephone (250) 363-0276
Facsimile (250) 363-3862
‘Attachments:
- Our letter dated January 21, 2009
- Your letter dated February 18, 2009 .
- Appendix “A”, Summary of § _  Transactions
- Appendix “B”, Summary of . o L. '
- Appendix “C”, Summary of

cc: ' Mr. J(_)hp Glazema .



~ Appendix “A” — Revised
Summaryof. _._ . ... . ' Transactions

Summary of Entities

imemean ——-—, —-— Was incorporated in British Columbia on January 14, 1988. Prior to
February 2005, itwas owned by: ). it owned various assets including bird quota, real

estate and equrpment. and  were amalgamated under the name of '™~ """ T~
.1 on March 1, 2005. ‘ o

e — - } ) was incorporated in Bntrsh Columbia on August 13, 1998 Prior to
February 2005, it was owned byl , . .and

Theanon Charitable Foundation (Theanon) was incorporated under the British Columbia .
Society Act on September 22, 1988. It is a registered charity. -

Essential Grace Foundation (Essentlal) was rnoorporated under the BC Society Act. tisa
registered charity.

C e

Prescient Foundation (Prescrent) was incorporated under the BC Society Act. Itis also a
registered charity.

Gateway Benevolent Society (Gateway) was mcorporated under the BC Socrety Act It is
- also a registered charity.

Philanthropy Without Frontiers (PWF) was incorporated under the BC Society Act. It is also
a registered charity.

.... 'is the spouse of R ¢ _.,“). They are Canadian residents
of Bntrsh Columhia. - '

i . " ) is a real estate company in BC specializing in farm
property It is a Canadian corporatron operated by John Glazema :

. y) is a law firm that acted for various chantres

‘-

.....—..)is alawfim that acted for the{ __ _



Summary of Transactions

November 15, 2004 " - . ' s
Listing agreemant was signed between e e e e nde_ o
whereby .. ... 1agreed to sell property owned by ifora commsss:on -The property

included real estate, 30,050 BC egg hatching quota and equipment. :

December 14, 2004 ) o .
Contract of Purchas» and Sale was signed whereby . ‘offered to purchase i

property from: . for $3,460,000. A deposit of $50,000 was to be pald once conditions
were remqved.

B T RS

January 24, 2005
All conditions of the December 14 agreement were removed. Thts .agreement was

- transferred fromdi = to!  and )

January 25,2005 . .. ..-.. - ) ’ ' :
fin Tmst was wrltten in the amount

A cheque fomthe' . . o :

of $50,000. (it is assumed that , _ is the name of i
business). ’ ' o
February.8, 2005 :

A share purchase agreement was signed between Gateway and the . . nthe .
shareholders of . whereby Gateway agreed to purchase all of the shares of ... for

'$3,460,000. The deal was to dose February o™ although there is no evidence that it did.

February 14, 2005 .
Theanon purportedly gifted $1 ,100,000 to Philanthropy Without Frontiers (PWF).

. February 25, 200

Theanon purportedly gifted $90, 000 to PWF. PWF purportedly lent- $1,440,000 for
the purpose of paying off amounts owina.to the Bank of Montreal (BMO) A cheque was
written i this amount from | _i,alaw firm acting on behalf cfthe i

‘- -

Theanon purportediy made the following “Specified Gms“
o $665,000 to Gateway '
¢ $665,000 to Essential
 $570,000 to Prescient

These gms were purporiedly disbursed through Legacy's trust account. A total of $3,332, 000
was deposited into a trust account at . The funds were purportedly from the charities
and PWF. . '

Eebruary 28, 2005
.A payment was made to Bank of Montreal in the amount of $1,086,955.38 from the

Trustaccountof: !

The charities purportgdlyburchased all the outstanding shares of | . . . fromthe -



e

for $3,370,000 as per an Agreement for Sale (AFS). The purchase price was
reduced by $1,440,000 to account for the outstanding loan, resulfing in a net purchase
price of $1,930,000. (Aocondmg to the charities, this transaction actually happened on
February 25, 2005).

A cheque was received by , from . in the amount of $350,000. The letter :
accompanying this cheque states that itisa charctable giftfomi =~ .to Theanon.
March 1,2005 ©

;and\. ‘amalgamated and continued as '’

N

purportedly gifted all its assets to Theanon. Assets transferred purportedly included a
broiler breeder birds quota, land and improvements (at - oo £ )
poultry, machinery and equipment and miscellaneous inventory i in addltton to livestock.

i received a donation receipt in the amount of $2,020,000 from Thearon.

The amount due to PWF by appears to have been assumed by Theanon in this
transaction. It recorded a liability of $1,440,000.

Theanon purportedly sold the former assetstothe - - . for proceeds of

$3,460,000. Theanon purportedly took back a mortgage in the amount of $350,000 secured
by the assets.

March 2, 2005 |
A document titied “Assianment Loan & Security” purportediy ass;gned the ...

mortgage to the | _‘in exchange for $350,000. This document, however was apparently
not slgned by any of the parties involved.

Payment of $3,109,152.98 was received from the | ,' i lawyer r’epresenting the
amount owing for the assets purchased. .

March 3, 2005
The following cheques were written from the Sliman trust account:

o $3,002,85298to) _  (in trust for Theanon)
o $96,300.00 to ~n (regarding commissions plus GST)
o $1 ,563.917.89 tothe|

May 9, 2005

A mortgage transfer was registered with Land Titles. This document purportedly records the
transferofther @ mortgage from Theanontothe! . Its Terms indicate that
con_sideration paid for the mortgage was $350,000. :

June 24,2005 '

Charity received a specified gift from Theanon of $54,000. Handwritten notes on trust : account
printout indicate the amount was paid to Charity as a fee for partlclpatmg in the:

transaction.




Appendix “B” - Revised.

[ ann PTSN

T Transactions

— wmeoesnsume

Parties Involved

- - —— _: .~ - _-.-): A CCPC Incorporate‘d'January 28, 2005. Ali shares owned by

"\
{was incororated January 4, 1999. Prior to Mav 25, 2005 the
oommon shares were owned 50% byt _ . *and 50% by (the
- ) It owned-land and buildings and some chickens. It held a perrmt and quota issued

from the BC Chicken Marketing Board and permit and quota from the BC Egg Hatching
Commission.

| is a raal estate company in B.G. specializing in farm

 property. ltisa Canadian corporation operated by .

Theanon Chantable Foundation (Theanon) was incorporated under the BC Sbcsety Act on

September 22, 1986. Blake Bromley, Robert Knuse and Kenneth Woods are directors. Itis a
registered charity.

Essential Grace Foundation (Essential) was incorporated under the BC Society Acton

October 4, 2004. The directors are Jhordan Stevenson, Paul Mancuso and Ronnie Negus. It
is a registered chamy

Gateway Benevolent Society (Gateway) was incorporated under the BC Society Act on July
3, 2000. The dlrectors are John Glazema Iver Venema and Paul Mancuso. Itis a regsstered

charity:
L __;alaw firm in Abbotsford, BC acting for the
1 are Canadian residents living in BC.
o ~ ;are Canadian residents living in BC.
is a Canadian corpo’ration.A
_is a Canadian corporation.
|is a Canadian resident living in BC.
( . _-andthe! 'are referred to as third party purchasers).

!



Facts and Assum tiorrs

Feb 08, 2005 : -

An exclusive listing contract was signed between | . qandl i . | 1agreed to
list property owned by. . The properiv mentioned is real estate, but we assume it
includes other farm property owned byl. . ‘'aswell Listing price was $3,300,000. |
owned land and buildings, livestock and had license to work a BC Hatching Egg quota from ;
the BC Broiler. Hatching Egg Commrssron (the Commission) and a quoté from the BC. Chrcken
Marketing Board. , :

March 17. 2005

Thel ‘entered into a “Contract of Purchase and Sale ofShares to sell their
sharesof :to Gateway. The purchase price was to be $3,034,025 and on '
April 8™, 2005.a deposrt of $55,000 was madeto _ _in trust. There is no evrdence that

this deal went through although nothing in wriling cancels it either.

It is assumed that there was a side agreement to. this contract whereby if Gateway were t6.
subsequently sell the quota for more than $103 a bird, then 50% of the excess would be
added to the sale price of the shares. The other 50% would go to commissions. Thrs deal was
referred to as the “quota lift."

March 30, 2005

A contract of Purchase and Sale was signed betweenthe! ‘andi . _:inwhichthe, .
agreed to purchase 15,000 BC Hatching Eaa Ouota from _ ;fora total of $1 65 million
dollars: A deposit of $60,000 was paid te | The deal was to close May 30%, 2005. An

application was made April 8", 2005 to the Commrssron for transfer of quota

March 31, 2005 o - o
A contract of Purchase and Sale was srgned between i___.. _. ) and. . in

which i agreed to purchase 5,400 BC Egg Hatching Quota from _ _-foratotal of
$594,000. A deposit of $27,000 was paidto: . in trust. Deal was to close May 30",

2005. An applrcatron was made April 8™, 2005.to the Commrssron for the transfer of queta
A contract of Purchase and Sale was signed between - sandi . __:inwhich L

-

agreed to purchase chickens. Total price was to be $55, 000.A$5, 000 deposrt was pard to
; /Jin trust. The deal was to close April 15, 2005.

April 4, 2005 _
A contract of Purchase and Sale was signed between:  .andl _.___: ‘in whrch
agreed to purchase 3,050 BC Hatching Egg Quota from: _ _ :for a total of $329; 400.A
deposit of $15,000 was paidto' |, in trust. An application was made April 8, 2005 to the -
Commission re transfer of the quota, ‘The deal was to close May 30™, 2005. -
May 26, 2005 :

) Aqreement for Purchase and Sale purportedly signed between the _ .. and ST

) sagreed to purchase the shares in the eaprtal of
Purchase price was to be $2,979,025 less $1,235,745 total liabilities (all owing to the Bank of
Montreal). A deposit of $55,000 was agreed to have been already paid. Closing date was May
26, 2005. The remainder of the purchase price was to be paid by way of a promissory note.

2




Promisséry note purportedly issued to the | from ' i:in the amount of $725,000.
Thel _ipurportedly resigned as directors of | - |
7 "7 I purportedly agreed to be a new sole directorof |
' purportedly subscribed to an additional 100 common sharesof.  _‘in

“consideration of $1,235,745. ¢ _signed a statement directed to: . ;that it assumes
the debt owingtothahank by =~ ‘in the amount of $1,235,745. Neither party informed
thebank ofthis.. . . 'assets were security for this loan.

... purportedly sold all its purported - shares to Gateway (35%), Essential (30%)
and Theanan (35%). (These entities are hereafter referred to collectively as ‘the foundations’).

Purchase price was to be $3,275,300. Purchase price was to be paid by way of promissory
note.

May 30,2005
purportedly gifted to the foundattons all of its assets. Donation receipts totalllng
$3,298,400 were received. .

purportedly declared that it was holding the Iand and buildings as a “bare trustee and
mere nommee for the benefit of the foundations.

“Bills of Sale” were purportedly drawn up and signed by . . . : regarding the sales of quota

to the | i 31 cand
Ofﬁcial donatien receipts were issued to ) ' _} by Essential, Gateway and Theanon.
Ma_\[ 31,2005 )

A “General Conveyance” between the foundations as the sellers and the .as the
buyers was purportedly drawn up. The ‘purportedly purchased land and building from
the foundations for $725,000.

An “Agreement of Purchase and Sale” between the foundatlcms and the _‘was
purportedly signed. The ! : purportedly purchased shares of ‘for $1.00.

_‘declared that it held the land and building as bare trustee for the ‘

$1,235,745 was paid to the Bank from the . trust account.
June 1, 2005 - '

Thel  iwere paid $971,5562.63 from! : trust account.
June 3, 2005

A cheque was issued to lawyer's trust account for $250,350.



June 6, 2005 oo '

. Two commission cheques totalling $39,512 were issued fomthe: =~ ‘trust account. Both .

. cheques were identified as “quota lift". , A
June 16, 2005 " ) ' '
Proceeds from the sale of assets were used to repay the loans from . by Essential, :
Gateway and Theanon ' ' - !
June 29,2005 o . | ‘
$8,000 in legal fees was transferred from the, . 1&account to another.account.
I

Sentember 2005 o .
The i applied to the BC Chicken Markebng Board to transfer thisir broiler breeder 3
quota to another location. The board cancelled their license when it was leamed that shares |
of | . thad chanaed hands, no-matter how briefly. 1 wrote to th marketing board on
behalf of the. , stating “We confirm that: _.cand™ . ,___  ‘arethesole

shareholders of the Company and that despite any change in ownership and control of the
Company which may have taken place, at all times the ownership and control of the quota
. permit has remained in their hands (either parsonally or corporately)”

st
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1

T&%ﬁ&nwolm Society (“Gutcway")BN £94271618 RROCO1
Represéufaivsinvolved:

; i

Notes: ' .

*  ‘agccountant (| : ,)ealcnlaﬁadaninpometaxliab_ilityof

$41.059, and GST credit of $4,323.46. L
*  donated $455,060 to Gateway.
'Atﬂmnnnonofdosmgofawomaﬁnmon&eduUmmﬂmdmmmm

funds being transferred to Gateway and remaining fimds payableto” .
Transactions that took place: '
IV | .. o buysall assets with the consent of Gateway belng the sole -
shareholderof .
Novemherzs 2003
S .mmvolvedmsommm . Thie Gontract was
asmgxedfmm\ .. sl aonOmbels 2003,
‘nemmnndaxeoftheﬁeeboldumsfaonﬂxeLdexﬂednammtanmberzl
2003.
Tand - ) ssss.om
Bam - $100,000
House - $ 70,000
- Quota $ 1,025,000
Maghinecy " §25,000
Total ' $ 1,875,000

*AsagnmentofVetbalRaspberryImea&cludngaspberryw

e e
Purchaser’s share of 2003 taxes $243.08




2) Gateway buysall* _ iskares

November 24, 2003
'- 8 : of adj
| Sale Pricé of Shares . S1,600000
-~ Deposit - o ($50,000) ]
Purchaser’ 03 Taxes §74407
Balance Due $1,550,244.07
S)RcleaseofMortgage. ©registered againstthe_ |, in favonrof

Csanadian Imperial Bank of Commem
Execution Date - November 5. 2003

Applicant-}] '
'l'rmsferohCanafﬁanImpmnlBankofCommaue i
OShanpmchmmunhetween__ } 'andeteway
November 20, 2003
lwmsd:smssed.
The authorized shares capital of . .._.13430000.~zhmdmdeﬂm7mtegons
(A,B,C,D,E F,G).
- lmdsbawtntalmmstolOOClass“A"VomgcommonShmdmdS,n?
Class “F” Preference Shares. r.hnckanand form: '
- -iscutmﬂyopmlmga raspbermry
- Attheclmnsdate.ﬂmemllbemmnﬁnghmomngby “toits
shareholders.

- GatewayhasagmdmpmchasctheShméholdcrLom

- mwmpcemuzmmmmdmmmmooom
pncwmbeﬁlstanomdwﬂnshmholdahm&enb&emfemdshmsm
the sum of $332,700, and the balance to the common shares,

‘- SSOOOOGepomtwaspmdhmewaydlmmth:slmcho!dmandwﬂlbe
credited towards the purchase price. .

6) Capital Cost Allowance - Schedule 8
November 24, 2003 .

5)-25)Resoluho and Share transfer docaments
November 24, 2003 o

26)-31) Assignment of Shareholders loans

November 21, 2003 , o
Gateway is assigned all amounts owing to the undersigned by.  as atorafer
November 24, 2003, including any interest. -




32)-33). jandl o - Resignations a8 Directors and
Officers of. Y ' ’ T
November 24, 2003

34) Statutery Deelaration and al)eclanhoumkspu:tto lhelnmmeTaxAd.
November 24, 2008

35) Gateway’s Statement of Ad;ushnents
November 24, 2003

36) Assignment of Contractsbetween, . |and Gatewsy.
Effective Date — October 31, 2003 ‘

.37 Conscntto Actasa Ihrector for Johz Glazema
November 24, 2003

38) Records Office Agreement between!  iand! L
October 31, 2003 7

97
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